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G Operating instruction

1. Safety Notes

• The product is intended for private, non-commercial use only.
• Protect the product from dirt, moisture and overheating, and only use it in a dry environment.
• Do not use the product in areas where the use of electronic devices is not permitted.
• Do not drop the product and do not expose it to any major shocks.
• Do not attempt to service or repair the product yourself. Leave any and all service work to qualified experts.
• Do not modify the product in any way. Doing so voids the warranty.
• Keep the packaging material out of the reach of children due to the risk of suffocation.
• Dispose of packaging material immediately according to locally applicable regulations.
• Use the product for its intended purpose only.
• Do not use the product in the immediate vicinity of heaters or other heat sources or in direct sunlight.

Warning - batteries
• When inserting batteries, note the correct polarity (+ and - markings) and insert the batteries accordingly. Failure to do so

could result in the batteries leaking or exploding.
• Only use batteries (or rechargeable batteries) that match the specified type.
• Before you insert the batteries, clean the battery contacts and the polar contacts.
• Do not allow children to change batteries without supervision.
• Do not mix old and new batteries or batteries of a different type or make.
• Remove the batteries from products that are not being used for an extended period (unless these are being kept ready for an

emergency).
• Do not short-circuit batteries.
• Do not charge batteries.
• Do not throw batteries in a fire.
• Keep batteries out of the reach of children.
• Never open, damage or swallow batteries or allow them to enter the environment. They can contain toxic, environmentally

harmful heavy metals.
• Immediately remove and dispose of dead batteries from the product.
• Avoid storing, charging or using the device in extreme temperatures and extremely low atmospheric pressure (for example, at

high altitudes).

2. Startup and Operation

• Open the battery compartment, insert one AA battery, ensuring that the battery is inserted correctly in terms of polarity, and then
close the battery compartment. The clock is ready for operation.

Setting the time

• Turn the hour/minute setting in a clockwise direction. To set the seconds, remove the battery to stop the seconds and insert the
battery to start the seconds hand again at the right second.

Setting the alarm

• Move the setting wheel on the back of the alarm clock in the direction of the arrow to set the appropriate alarm time. The
hand for the alarm time moves in an anticlockwise direction.

• To activate/deactivate the alarm, move the slide switch to the ON or OFF position.

Warning
The time will remain within a few minutes of the correct time for a year. If there are sudden changes in the time display, replace
the battery.

3. Technical Data

Power supply
1.5 V

1 x AA battery

4. Recycling Information

Note on environmental protection:
After the implementation of the European Directive 2012/19/EU and 2006/66/EU in the national legal system, the
following applies: Electric and electronic devices as well as batteries must not be disposed of with household waste.
Consumers are obliged by law to return electrical and electronic devices as well as batteries at the end of their service
lives to the public collecting points set up for this purpose or point of sale. Details to this are defined by the national law
of the respective country. This symbol on the product, the instruction manual or the package indicates that a product is

subject to these regulations. By recycling, reusing the materials or other forms of utilising old devices/Batteries, you are making an
important contribution to protecting our environment.

D Bedienungsanleitung

1. Sicherheitshinweise

• Das Produkt ist für den privaten, nicht-gewerblichen Haushaltsgebrauch vorgesehen.
• Schützen Sie das Produkt vor Schmutz, Feuchtigkeit und Überhitzung und verwenden Sie es nur in trockenen Umgebungen.
• Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht in Bereichen, in denen elektronische Produkte nicht erlaubt sind.
• Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen und setzen Sie es keinen heftigen Erschütterungen aus.
• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu warten oder zu reparieren. Überlassen Sie jegliche Wartungsarbeit dem zuständigen

Fachpersonal.
• Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen am Produkt vor. Dadurch verlieren sie jegliche Gewährleistungsansprüche.
• Halten Sie Kinder unbedingt von dem Verpackungsmaterial fern, es besteht Erstickungsgefahr.
• Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial sofort gemäß den örtlich gültigen Entsorgungsvorschriften.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschließlich für den dazu vorgesehenen Zweck.
• Betreiben Sie das Produkt nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe der Heizung, anderer Hitzequellen oder in direkter Sonneneinstrahlung.

Warnung - Batterien
• Beachten Sie unbedingt die korrekte Polarität (Beschriftung + und -) der Batterien und legen Sie diese entsprechend ein. Bei

Nichtbeachtung besteht die Gefahr des Auslaufens oder einer Explosion der Batterien.
• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Akkus (oder Batterien), die dem angegebenen Typ entsprechen.
• Reinigen Sie vor dem Einlegen der Batterien die Batteriekontakte und die Gegenkontakte.
• Gestatten Sie Kindern nicht ohne Aufsicht das Wechseln von Batterien.
• Mischen Sie alte und neue Batterien nicht, sowie Batterien unterschiedlichen Typs oder Herstellers.
• Entfernen Sie Batterien aus Produkten, die längere Zeit nicht benutzt werden (außer diese werden für einen Notfall bereit gehalten).
• Schließen Sie die Batterien nicht kurz.
• Laden Sie Batterien nicht.
• Werfen Sie Batterien nicht ins Feuer.
• Bewahren Sie Batterien außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
• Batterien nie öffnen, beschädigen, verschlucken oder in die Umwelt gelangen lassen. Sie können giftige und umweltschädliche

Schwermetalle enthalten.
• Entfernen und entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien unverzüglich aus dem Produkt.
• Vermeiden Sie Lagerung, Laden und Benutzung bei extremen Temperaturen und extrem niedrigem Luftdruck (wie z.B. in großen Höhen).

2. Inbetriebnahme und Betrieb

• Öffnen Sie die Batteriefachabdeckung, legen Sie 1 AA Mignon Batterie polrichtig ein und schließen Sie die Batteriefachabdeckung
wieder. Die Uhr ist betriebsbereit.

Einstellung der Uhrzeit

• Drehen Sie die Stunden-/Minuteneinstellung im Uhrzeigersinn. Zur Einstellung der Sekunden, entnehmen Sie die Batterie, um die
Sekunden zu stoppen, und setzen Sie die Batterie wieder ein, um den Sekundenzeiger zur korrekten Sekunde wieder zu starten.

Einstellung Wecker

• Stellen Sie mithilfe des Einstellrads auf der Rückseite des Weckers in Pfeilrichtung die gewünschte Weckzeit ein.
Der Zeiger für die Weckzeit bewegt sich gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.

• Stellen Sie den Schiebeschalter auf die Position ON bzw. OFF, um den Alarm zu aktivieren/ deaktivieren.

Hinweis
Die Uhrzeit ist innerhalb eines Jahres bis auf wenige Minuten genau. Sollte es bei der Zeitanzeige zu plötzlichen Schwankungen
kommen, wechseln Sie die Batterie aus.

3. Technische Daten

Stromversorgung
1.5 V

1 x AA Mignon Batterie

4. Entsorgungshinweise
Hinweis zum Umweltschutz:

Ab dem Zeitpunkt der Umsetzung der europäischen Richtlinien 2012/19/EU und 2006/66/EG in nationales Recht gilt
folgendes: Elektrische und elektronische Geräte sowie Batterien dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Der
Verbraucher ist gesetzlich verpflichtet, elektrische und elektronische Geräte sowie Batterien am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer
an den dafür eingerichteten, öffentlichen Sammelstellen oder an die Verkaufsstelle zurückzugeben. Einzelheiten dazu
regelt das jeweilige Landesrecht. Das Symbol auf dem Produkt, der Gebrauchsanleitung oder der Verpackung weist auf
diese Bestimmungen hin. Mit der Wiederverwertung, der stofflichen Verwertung oder anderen Formen der Verwertung

von Altgeräten/Batterien leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz unserer Umwelt.

F Mode d‘emploi

1. Consignes de sécurité

• Ce produit est destiné à une installation domestique non commerciale.
• Protégez le produit de toute saleté, humidité, surchauffe et utilisez-le uniquement dans des environnements secs.
• N‘utilisez pas le produit dans les zones dans lesquelles l‘utilisation d‘appareils électroniques est interdite.
• Protégez le produit des secousses violentes et évitez tout choc ou toute chute.
• Ne tentez pas de réparer l’appareil vous-même ni d’effectuer des travaux d’entretien. Déléguez tous travaux d‘entretien à des

techniciens qualifiés.
• N’apportez aucune modification à l’appareil. Des modifications vous feraient perdre vos droits de garantie.
• Tenez les emballages d‘appareils hors de portée des enfants, risque d‘étouffement.
• Recyclez les matériaux d’emballage conformément aux prescriptions locales en vigueur.
• Utilisez le produit exclusivement conformément à sa destination.
• N’utilisez pas le produit à proximité immédiate d‘un chauffage, d’autres sources de chaleur ou exposé aux rayons directs du soleil.

Avertissement - concernant les piles
• Respectez impérativement la polarité de la pile (marquage + et -) lors de l‘insertion dans le boîtier ; risques d‘écoulement et

d‘explosion des piles si tel n‘est pas le cas.
• Utilisez exclusivement des batteries (ou des piles) du type indiqué.
• Avant d‘insérer les piles, nettoyez-en les contacts, ainsi que les contacts d‘accouplement.
• N‘autorisez pas à des enfants de remplacer les piles d‘un appareil sans surveillance.
• N’utilisez pas simultanément des piles usagées et des piles neuves ou des piles de différents types.
• Retirez les piles des produits que vous ne comptez pas utiliser pendant un certain temps (à l‘exception des produits d‘alarme

en veille).
• Ne court-circuitez pas les piles.
• Ne tentez pas de recharger les piles.
• Ne jetez pas de piles au feu.
• Conservez les piles hors de portée des enfants.
• Ne tentez pas d‘ouvrir les piles, faites attention à ne pas les endommager, les jeter dans l’environnement et à ce que des petits

enfants ne les avalent pas. Les piles sont susceptibles de contenir des métaux lourds toxiques et nocifs pour l‘environnement.
• Retirez les piles usagées immédiatement du produit pour les recycler.
• Évitez de stocker, charger et utiliser le produit à des températures extrêmes et à une pression atmosphérique extrêmement

basse (à haute altitude, par exemple).

2. Mise en service et fonctionnement

• Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment à pile, insérez une pile LR6/AA/Mignon dans le compartiment conformément aux indications
de polarité, puis le couvercle du compartiment à pile. Votre horloge est alors prête à fonctionner.

Réglage de l‘heure

• Tournez la molette située au dos de l‘appareil afin de régler l‘heure (heure, minutes).
• Pour le réglage des secondes, retirez la pile afin d‘arrêter la course des secondes.

Replacez la pile de manière à ce que l‘aiguille des secondes reparte au bon moment.

Réglage de l‘heure de réveil

• Tournez la molette située au dos de l‘appareil dans la direction de la flèche afin de régler l‘heure de réveil. L‘aiguille de l‘heure
de réveil tourne dans la direction opposée aux aiguilles d‘une montre.

• Placez le sélecteur en position ON ou OFF afin d‘activer/désactiver l‘alarme.

Remarque
L‘heure du réveil varie seulement de quelques minutes par année. Remplacez la pile en cas d‘inexactitude de l‘affichage de
l‘heure.

3. Caractéristiques techniques

Alimentation
1.5 V

1 pile LR6/AA/Mignon

4. Consignes de recyclage
Remarques concernant la protection de l’environnement :

Conformément à la directive européenne 2012/19/EU et 2006/66/CE, et afin d‘atteindre un certain nombre d‘objectifs
en matière de protection de l‘environnement, les règles suivantes doivent être appliquées: Les appareils électriques
et électroniques ainsi que les batteries ne doivent pas être éliminés avec les déchets ménagers. Le pictogramme
“picto” présent sur le produit, son manuel d‘utilisation ou son emballage indique que le produit est soumis à cette
réglementation. Le consommateur doit retourner le produit/la batterie usagé(e) aux points de collecte prévus à cet effet.

Il peut aussi les remettre à un revendeur. En permettant le recyclage des produits et des batteries, le consommateur contribuera ainsi
à la protection de notre environnement. C‘est un geste écologique.

E Instrucciones de uso

1. Instrucciones de seguridad

• El producto es para el uso doméstico privado, no comercial.
• Utilice el producto sólo conectado a una toma de corriente autorizada. La toma de corriente debe estar colocada cerca del

producto y de forma accesible.
• No utilice el producto en áreas donde no se permitan aparatos electrónicos.
• No deje caer el producto ni lo someta a sacudidas fuertes.
• No intente mantener o reparar el aparato por cuenta propia. Encomiende cualquier trabajo de mantenimiento al personal

especializado competente.
• No realice cambios en el aparato. Esto conllevaría la pérdida de todos los derechos de la garantía.
• Mantenga el material de embalaje fuera del alcance de los niños, existe peligro de asfixia.
• Deseche el material de embalaje en conformidad con las disposiciones locales sobre el desecho vigentes.
• Emplee el producto exclusivamente para la función para la que fue diseñado.
• No opere el producto en las inmediaciones de la calefacción, de otras fuentes de calor o bajo la radiación directa del sol.

Aviso - Pilas
• Observe siempre la correcta polaridad (inscripciones + y -) de las pilas y coloque éstas de forma correspondiente. La no

observación de lo anterior conlleva el riesgo de derrame o explosión de las pilas.
• Utilice exclusivamente pilas recargables (o pilas) que sean del mismo tipo.
• Antes de colocar las pilas, limpie los contactos y los contra-contactos de éstas.
• No permita a los niños cambiar las pilas sin la supervisión de una persona adulta.
• No mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas, ni tampoco pilas de tipos o fabricantes diferentes.
• Saque las pilas de los productos que no se vayan a utilizar durante un periodo prolongado de tiempo. (A no ser de que estén

pensados para un caso de emergencia).
• No cortocircuite las pilas.
• No cargue las pilas.
• No arroje las pilas al fuego.
• Mantenga las pilas fuera del alcance de los niños.
• Nunca abra, deteriore o ingiera pilas o pilas recargables ni las deseche en el medioambiente. Pueden contener metales

pesados tóxicos y dañinos para el medioambiente.
• Retire y deseche de inmediato las pilas gastadas del producto.
• Evite almacenar, cargar y utilizar el despertador a temperaturas extremas y con presiones de aire exageradamente bajas (p. ej.

bajas temperaturas).

2. Puesta en servicio y funcionamiento

• Abra la cubierta del compartimento para pilas, coloque 1 pila AA Mignon atendiendo a la polaridad correcta y vuelva a cerrar la
cubierta del compartimento para pilas. El reloj está listo para el funcionamiento.

Ajuste de la hora

• Gire la aguja horaria y el minutero en sentido horario. Para parar el segundero y ajustar los segundos, retire la pila y vuelva a
colocarla para iniciar el segundero en el segundo correcto.

Ajuste del despertador

• Ajuste la hora de alarma deseada mediante la rueda de ajuste situada en la parte posterior del despertador, girándola en el
sentido indicado por la flecha. La aguja de la hora de alarma se mueve en sentido no horario.

• Para activar/desactivar la alarma, desplace el interruptor corredizo hacia la posición ON u OFF.

Nota
En un periodo de un año, la precisión horaria puede variar algún minuto. Si se produjeran desviaciones repentinas, sustituya la
pila.

3. Datos técnicos

Alimentación de corriente
1,5 V

1 pila AA Mignon

4. Instrucciones para desecho y reciclaje

Nota sobre la protección medioambiental:
Después de la puesta en marcha de la directiva Europea 2012/19/EU y 2006/66/EU en el sistema legislativo nacional,
se aplicara lo siguiente:
Los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, así como las baterías, no se deben evacuar en la basura doméstica. El usuario
está legalmente obligado a llevar los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, así como pilas y pilas recargables, al final de
su vida útil a los puntos de recogida comunales o a devolverlos al lugar donde los adquirió. Los detalles quedaran
definidos por la ley de cada país. El símbolo en el producto, en las instrucciones de uso o en el embalaje hace referencia

a ello. Gracias al reciclaje, al reciclaje del material o a otras formas de reciclaje de aparatos/pilas usados, contribuye Usted de forma
importante a la protección de nuestro medio ambiente.

R Руководство по эксплуатации

1. Техника безопасности

• Изделие предназначено только для домашнего применения.
• Защитите изделие от грязи, влаги и перегрева и используйте его только в сухих условиях.
• Не применять в запретных зонах.
• Не ронять. Беречь от сильных ударов.
• Запрещается самостоятельно ремонтировать устройство. Ремонт разрешается производить только квалифицированному

персоналу.
• Запрещается вносить изменения в конструкцию. В противном случае гарантийные обязательства аннулируются.
• Упаковку не давать детям: опасность асфиксии.
• Утилизировать упаковку в соответствии с местными нормами.
• Упаковку не давать детям: опасность асфиксии.
• Утилизировать упаковку в соответствии с местными нормами.

Внимание - Техника безопасности
• Соблюдать полярность батарей (+ и -). Несоблюдение полярности может стать причиной взрыва батарей.
• Разрешается применять аккумуляторы только указанного типа.
• Перед загрузкой батарей почистить контакты.
• Запрещается детям заменять батареи без присмотра взрослых.
• Не применять различные типы или новые и старые батареи вместе.
• В случае большого перерыв в эксплуатации удалить батареи из устройства (кроме случаев, когда изделие применяется

в качестве аварийного).
• Не закорачивать контакты батарей.
• Обычные батареи не заряжать.
• Батареи в огонь не бросать.
• Батареи хранить в безопасном месте и не давать детям.
• Не открывайте, не разбирайте, не глотайте и не утилизируйте батареи с бытовым мусором. В батареях могут

содержаться вредные тяжелые металлы.
• Израсходованные батареи немедленно удалять из прибора и утилизировать.
• Избегайте хранения, зарядки и использования при экстремальных температурах и экстремально низком атмосферном

давлении (например, на большой высоте).

2. Ввод в эксплуатацию и эксплуатация

• Откройте отсек батареи и вставьте 1 батарею АА/Mignon, соблюдая полярность, затем закройте отсек батарей. Часы
готовы к работе.

Настройка времени

• Для настройки часа и минут поворачивайте регулятор по часовой стрелке. Для настройки секунд удалите батарею из
отсека, затем снова загрузите ее, чтобы начать отсчет секунд.

Настройка будильника

• С помощью регулятора на задней панели установите текущее время (поворот по стрелке). Стрелка будильника
движется против часовой стрелки.

• Чтобы активировать/деактивировать будильник, переведите переключатель в положение ON или OFF.

Примечание
Точность часов сохраняется до одной минуты в год. Если точность часов ухудшилась, замените батарею.

3. Технические характеристики

Питание
1,5 В

1 батарея АА

4. Инструкции по утилизации

Охрана окружающей среды:
С момента перехода национального законодательства на европейские нормативы 2012/19/EU и 2006/66/EU
действительно следующее:
Электрические и электронные приборы, а также батареи запрещается утилизировать с обычным мусором.
Потребитель, согласно закону, обязан утилизировать электрические и электронные приборы, а также батареи
и аккумуляторы после их использования в специально предназначенных для этого пунктах сбора, либо в
пунктах продажи. Детальная регламентация этих требований осуществляется соответствующим местным

законодательством. Необходимость соблюдения данных предписаний обозначается особым значком на изделии,
инструкции по эксплуатации или упаковке. При переработке, повторном использовании материалов или при другой форме
утилизации бывших в употреблении приборов Вы помогаете охране окружающей среды. В соответствии с предписаниями
по обращению с батареями, в Германии вышеназванные нормативы действуют для утилизации батарей и аккумуляторов.

I Istruzioni per l‘uso

1. Indicazioni di sicurezza:

• Il prodotto è concepito per l’uso domestico privato, non commerciale.
• Proteggere il prodotto da sporcizia, umidità e surriscaldamento e utilizzarlo solo in ambienti asciutti.
• Non utilizzare il prodotto in zone in cui non sono ammesse le apparecchiature elettroniche.
• Non fare cadere il prodotto e non sottoporlo a forti scossoni.
• Non tentare di aggiustare o riparare l’apparecchio da soli. Fare eseguire qualsiasi lavoro di riparazione al personale specializzato

competente.
• Non apportare modifiche all’apparecchio per evitare di perdere i diritti di garanzia.
• Tenere l’imballo fuori dalla portata dei bambini, pericolo di soffocamento!
• Smaltire immediatamente il materiale d‘imballaggio attenendosi alle prescrizioni locali vigenti.
• Utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente per lo scopo previsto.
• Evitare di mettere in esercizio il prodotto in prossimità di riscaldamento, altre fonti di calore o la luce diretta del sole.

Attenzione – Batterie
• Attenersi sempre alla corretta polarità (scritte + e -) delle batterie e inserirle di conseguenza. La mancata osservanza comporta

la perdita di potenza o il rischio di esplosione delle batterie.
• Utilizzare unicamente accumulatori (o batterie) conformi al tipo indicato.
• Prima di inserire le batterie, pulire i contatti e i controcontatti.
• I bambini possono sostituire le batterie solo sotto la sorveglianza degli adulti.
• Non utilizzare batterie di tipi o costruttori diversi, né mischiare batterie vecchie e nuove.
• Togliere sempre le batterie dai prodotti che non vengono utilizzati per un lungo periodo (a meno che non vengano tenuti a

portata di mano per un‘emergenza).
• Osservare sempre la corretta polarità (dicitura + e -) delle batterie e inserirle di conseguenza. La mancata osservanza comporta

la perdita di potenza o il rischio di esplosione delle batterie.
• Non caricare le batterie.
• Non gettare le batterie nel fuoco.
• Conservare le batterie al di fuori della portata dei bambini.
• Non aprire, danneggiare, ingerire o disperdere mai nell’ambiente le batterie. Possono contenere metalli pesanti dannosi e tossici.
• Rimuovere e smaltire immediatamente le batterie scariche.
• Evitare di conservare, caricare e utilizzare la batteria a temperature estreme. e con pressione atmosferica molto bassa (come

ad es. ad alta quota).

2. Messa in esercizio e funzionamento

• Aprire il coperchio del vano batterie, inserire una batteria stilo AA con la polarità corretta e richiudere il coperchio del vano
batterie. La sveglia è pronta per l‘utilizzo.

Impostazione dell’ora

• Ruotare l‘impostazione di ore/minuti in senso orario. Per impostare i secondi, togliere la batteria per interrompere la lancetta e
inserirla nuovamente per riavviare la lancetta dei secondi al secondo corretto.

Impostazione sveglia

• Mediante la rotella di regolazione sul retro della sveglia, impostare la sveglia desiderata in direzione della freccia. La lancetta
per la sveglia si muove in senso antiorario.

• Impostare l‘interruttore a cursore in posizione ON o OFF, per attivare o disattivare la sveglia.

Avvertenza
L‘orologio ha uno scarto di pochi minuti all‘anno. In caso di oscillazioni improvvise dell‘orario, sostituire la batteria.

3. Dati tecnici

Alimentazione elettrica
1,5 V

1 batteria stilo AA

4. Indicazioni di smaltimento

Informazioni per protezione ambientale:
Dopo l’implementazione della Direttiva Europea 2012/19/EU e 2006/66/EU nel sistema legale nazionale, ci sono le
seguenti applicazioni:
Le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche e le batterie non devono essere smaltite con i rifiuti domestici. I
consumatori sono obbligati dalla legge a restituire I dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici e le batterie alla fine della loro vita
utile ai punti di raccolta pubblici preposti per questo scopo o nei punti vendita. Dettagli di quanto riportato sono definiti
dalle leggi nazionali di ogni stato. Questo simbolo sul prodotto, sul manuale d’istruzioni o sull’imballo indicano che

questo prodotto è soggetto a queste regole. Riciclando, ri-utilizzando i materiali o utilizzando sotto altra forma i vecchi prodotti/le
batterie, darete un importante contributo alla protezione dell’ambiente.

N Gebruiksaanwijzing

1. Veiligheidsinstructies

• Het product is bedoeld voor niet-commercieel privegebruik in huiselijke kring.
• Bescherm het product tegen vuil, vocht en oververhitting en gebruik het alleen in droge omgevingen.
• Gebruik het product niet binnen omgevingen, waarin elektronische apparatuur niet is toegestaan.
• Laat het product niet vallen en stel het niet bloot aan zware schokken of stoten.
• Probeer niet het product zelf te onderhouden of te repareren. Laat onderhouds- en reparatiewerkzaamheden door vakpersoneel

uitvoeren.
• Verander niets aan het toestel. Daardoor vervalt elke aanspraak op garantie.
• Het verpakkingsmateriaal mag absoluut niet in handen van kinderen komen; verstikkingsgevaar.
• Het verpakkingsmateriaal direct en overeenkomstig de lokaal geldende afvoervoorschriften afvoeren.
• Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor het doel waarvoor het gemaakt is.
• Gebruik het product niet in de onmiddellijke nabijheid van een verwarming of andere warmtebronnen en stel het niet bloot aan

directe zonnestralen.

Waarschuwing - Batterijen
• Let absoluut op de correcte polariteit (opschrift + en -) van de batterijen en plaats deze dienovereenkomstig in het

batterijvakje. Indien de batterijen verkeerd worden geplaatst kunnen deze gaan lekken of zelfs exploderen.
• Gebruik uitsluitend accu’s (of batterijen), welke met het vermelde type overeenstemmen.
• Reinig vóór het plaatsen van de batterijen de batterijcontacten en de contacten in het product.
• Laat kinderen nooit zonder toezicht batterijen vervangen.
• Gebruik geen oude en nieuwe batterijen tegelijkertijd alsmede geen batterijen van een verschillende soort of fabrikaat.
• Verwijder batterijen uit producten welke gedurende langere tijd niet worden gebruikt. (behoudens indien deze voor een

noodgeval stand-by moeten blijven)

• De batterijen niet kortsluiten.
• De batterij niet opladen.
• De batterijen niet in vuur werpen.
• Batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen opbergen.
• Batterijen nooit openen, beschadigen, inslikken of in het milieu terecht laten komen. Zij kunnen giftige en zware metalen

bevatten die schadelijk zijn voor het milieu.
• Lege batterijen direct uit het product verwijderen en afvoeren.
• Vermijd opslag, opladen en gebruik bij extreme temperaturen en extreem lage luchtdruk (bijv. op grote hoogte).

2. Ingebruikneming en werking

• Open het deksel van het batterijvak, plaats 1 AA Mignon batterij met de polen in de juiste richting en sluit het deksel van het
batterijvak weer. De klok is nu klaar voor gebruik.

Instellen van de tijd

• Draai de uren-/minuteninstelling met de wijzers van de klok mee (rechtsom). Voor het instellen van de seconden verwijdert u de
batterij om de seconden te stoppen en plaatst de batterij weer terug om de secondewijzer op de juiste seconde weer te starten.

Instellen van de wekker

• Stel met behulp van het instelwieltje op de achterzijde van de wekker in de richting van de pijl de gewenste wektijd in. De
wijzer voor de wektijd beweegt zich tegen de wijzers van de klok in (linksom).

• Schuif de schuifschakelaar in de stand ON of OFF teneinde het alarm te activeren/ deactiveren.

Aanwijzing
De tijdweergave blijft binnen een jaar tot op enkele minuten nauwkeurig. Indien er plotseling afwijkingen in de tijdweergave
ontstaan, dan dient u de batterij te vervangen.

3. Technische specificaties

Spanningsvoorziening
1,5 V

1x AA Mignon batterij

4. Aanwijzingen over de afvalverwerking

Notitie aangaande de bescherming van het milieu:
Ten gevolge van de invoering van de Europese Richtlijn 2012/19/EU en 2006/66/EU in het nationaal juridisch systeem,
is het volgende van toepassing:
Elektrische en elektronische apparatuur, zoals batterijen, mag niet met het huisvuil weggegooid worden. Consumenten
zijn wettelijk verplicht om elektrische en elektronische apparaten, zoals batterijen, op het einde van gebruik in te
dienen bij openbare verzamelplaatsen speciaal opgezet voor dit doeleinde of bij een verkooppunt. Verdere specificaties
aangaande dit onderwerp zijn omschreven door de nationale wet van het betreffende land. Dit symbool op het

product, de gebruiksaanwijzing of de verpakking duidt erop dat het product onderworpen is aan deze richtlijnen. Door te recyclen,
hergebruiken van materialen of andere vormen van hergebruiken van oude toestellen/batterijen, levert u een grote bijdrage aan de
bescherming van het milieu.

J Οδηγίες χρήσης

1. Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας

• Το προϊόν προορίζεται για σκοπούς οικιακής χρήσης.
• Πρέπει να προστατεύετε το προϊόν από βρομιά, υγρασία και υπερθέρμανση και να το χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο σε στεγνά

περιβάλλοντα.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε περιοχές όπου δεν επιτρέπονται ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές.
• Το προϊόν δεν επιτρέπεται να πέφτει κάτω, ούτε και να δέχεται δυνατά χτυπήματα.
• Μην επιχειρήσετε να συντηρήσετε ή να επισκευάσετε τη συσκευή εσείς οι ίδιοι. Οι εργασίες συντήρησης πρέπει να γίνονται από

εξειδικευμένα άτομα.
• Μην κάνετε μετατροπές στη συσκευή. Κατ‘ αυτόν τον τρόπο παύει να ισχύει η εγγύηση.
• Τα παιδιά δεν επιτρέπεται να έρχονται σε επαφή με το υλικό της συσκευασίας, υπάρχει κίνδυνος ασφυξίας.
• Απορρίψτε κατευθείαν το υλικό συσκευασίας σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς κανονισμούς απόρριψης..
• Το προϊόν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται αποκλειστικά για το σκοπό που προβλέπεται.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν κοντά σε καλοριφέρ, άλλες πηγές θερμότητας ή σε σημεία όπου δέχεται άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία
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Obsah je uzamčen 
 

Dokončete, prosím, proces objednávky. 

Následně budete mít přístup k celému dokumentu. 

 

Proč je dokument uzamčen? Nahněvat Vás rozhodně nechceme. Jsou k tomu dva hlavní důvody: 

1) Vytvořit a udržovat obsáhlou databázi návodů stojí nejen spoustu úsilí a času, ale i finanční prostředky.  

Dělali byste to Vy zadarmo? Ne*. Zakoupením této služby obdržíte úplný návod a podpoříte provoz a 

rozvoj našich stránek. Třeba se Vám to bude ještě někdy hodit. 
 

*) Možná zpočátku ano. Ale vězte, že dotovat to dlouhodobě nelze. A rozhodně na tom nezbohatneme. 

 

2) Pak jsou tady „roboti“, kteří se přiživují na naší práci a „vysávají“ výsledky našeho úsilí pro svůj 

prospěch. Tímto krokem se jim to snažíme překazit. 

 

 

A pokud nemáte zájem, respektujeme to. Urgujte svého prodejce. A když neuspějete, rádi Vás uvidíme! 

 


